
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 4 September 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is  Constitutional Services. Email- 
Constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 30 August 
2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 Councillors J. Hussain, Harrison (Chair), Adams, Kouser, Marland, Hobin 

and Rustidge 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the Standards Committee Meeting held on 30th November 2023 
are attached for approval. 

6   Composition of Standards sub-committee (Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Committee to confirm the Composition of the Standards sub-committee 

7   Review of Member Code of Conduct matters (Pages 7 - 24) 

 To Review Member Code of Conduct Matters. 



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
30/11/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor H. Harrison (in the Chair)  
Councillors J. Hussain and Al-Hamdani 
Shaw and Crompton Parish Council – Councillor Swift 
Saddleworth Parish Council – Councillor Blackmore 
Independent Person – Mrs K. Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Paul Entwistle – Director of Legal Services 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Byrne. 
The Committee noted that Councillor Williamson had resigned 
her membership of the Committee for the duration of this 
meeting and was replaced by Councillor Al-Hamdani. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions were received. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That subject to the removal of Councillor Shuttleworth from the 
list of Members present, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Committee, held on 14th June 2023, be approved as 
a correct record. 

6   LGA SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal 
Services, which advised that at various training sessions for 
members on the Members Code of Conduct, members had 
highlighted the area of the use of social media in the work which 
they do and the interrelationship with the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) had produced social 
media guidance for Councillors. The relevant guidance 
produced by the LGA in this context, namely ‘Overview of social 
media for Councillors, Guide to the role of Councillors on social 
media and Guide to tackling online abuse’ was attached as an 
Appendix to the report. The Committee were requested to 
consider the guidance produced and to recommend wider 
circulation of the documents. 
 
A member of the Committee, in referring to the report, 
suggested that under the heading: “Reporting an issue to the 
social media platform” more information be provided including 
details about how this task could actually be undertaken.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Local Government Association Social Media 
Guidance be circulated to all members of the Council and 
to Parish Councillors in the Borough. 

2. That additional information be provided under the 
heading: “Reporting an issue to the social media 
platform” detailing how the task of reporting a relevant 
issue can practically be undertaken. 

7   CODE OF CONDUCT   

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which advised members that the Council had agreed a 
Members Code of Conduct which has been re-confirmed at the 
meeting on 12th July 2023 and a copy of the code of conduct 
was attached at the Appendix to the report. At that Council 
meeting, it had been resolved to develop and adopt a mandatory 
duty to report safeguarding concerns, including child sexual 
abuse and exploitation, into the Members Code of Conduct. The 
Standards Committee was therefore asked to consider this 
matter and to make a recommendation to Council thereon. The 
proposed paragraph for insertion into the code of conduct would 
be at paragraph 11 would state: - “If any member has any 
safeguarding concerns, including child sexual abuse and 
exploitation, in connection with any person, it is the duty of the 
member to report these concerns to the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH)”.  
 
The Director of Legal Services reminded members that as a 
separate issue, on a matter related to the code of conduct, the 
committee had previously agreed that a complaint or 
investigation can be reinstated against a member who ceases to 
be in office, if the person is re-elected within two years and the 
matter is referred to the Standards Committee for consideration. 
It was recommended that such a consideration should be 
determined by the Standards Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That Council at its meeting on 13th December 2023 be 
recommended to amend the Members Code of Conduct 
by including the following wording at paragraph 11: - “If 
any member has any safeguarding concerns, including 
child sexual abuse and exploitation, in connection with 
any person, it is the duty of the member to report these 
concerns to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH)”. 

2. That on those occasions where a complaint or 
investigation against a member who ceases to be in 
office is outstanding and if that person is re-elected within 
two years and the matter is referred to the Standards 
Committee for consideration, then such a consideration 
shall be determined by the Standards Sub-Committee. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.15pm 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
To confirm the composition of the Standards sub-committee 
 
 
 

1 Background  
 

1.1 The Standards sub-committee deals with the determination of referred complaints                  
111 from the Monitoring Officer and any hearings required. 
1.2  The Standards sub-committee will have five Oldham Council members on the sub-

committee. An Independent Person will also attend a sub-committee meeting. If the 
matter relates to a Parish/Town Council member, the sub-committee will include at 
least one Parish /Town Council member. 

1.3  The sub-committee will be politically balanced and comprise 2 Labour Group 
members and one member from the Liberal Democrat Group, the Conservative 
Group and the Oldham Group. 

 
     2     Recommendation 
 
            The Committee confirms the composition of the sub-committee as outlined above. 
 
     3  Financial Implications  
 
            None 
 
     4 Legal Implications 
 
             None 
 
     5 Equality Impact, including implications for Children and Young People 
 
              N/a  
 
      6 Key Decision 
 
             Not applicable  
 
 

Report to Standards Committee 

 
Composition of Standards sub-committee 
 

 
Report of Director of Legal 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

       7 Background Papers 
 
              None 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
To consider and review various matters relevant to the Members Code of Conduct and related 
matters. 
 

1 Background  
 

1.1 The report asks the Committee to review the Member Code of Conduct and Arrangements 
for dealing with complaints under the Code and consider a review of the last 12 months  
 

1.2 Member Code of Conduct   
 
The Council adopted in September 2021 a model Code of Conduct which had been 
developed by the LGA. The Code was last reviewed in June 2023 with a update in 
November 2023. The Code is detailed below. 
 
“Councillor Code of Conduct 
 
Definitions 
 
For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, a “Councillor” means a member or co-opted 
member of a local authority or a directly elected mayor. A “co-opted member” is defined in 
the Localism Act 2011 Section 27(4) as “a person who is not a member of the authority but 
who:  
 
   a) is a member of any committee or sub-committee of the authority, or; 
   b) is a member of, and represents the authority on, any joint committee or joint 
       sub- committee of the authority and; 
who is entitled to vote on any question that falls to be decided at any meeting of that 
committee or sub-committee”. 
 
For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, “local authority” includes county councils, 
district councils, London borough councils, parish councils, town councils, fire and rescue 
authorities, police authorities, joint authorities, economic prosperity boards, combined 
authorities and National Park authorities. 
 

        General principles of Councillor conduct 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
4th September 2024 

 
Review of Member Code of Conduct 
matters 
 

 
Report of Director of Legal 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Everyone in public office at all levels; all who serve the public or deliver public 
services, including ministers, civil servants, Councillors and local authority officers; 
should uphold the Seven Principles of Public Life, also known as the Nolan Principles. 
Building on these principles, the following general principles have been developed 
specifically for the role of Councillor. 
In accordance with the public trust placed in me, on all occasions: 
 

• I act with integrity and honesty 

• I act lawfully 

• I treat all persons fairly and with respect; and 

• I lead by example and act in a way that secures public confidence in the role of 
Councillor. 
 

In undertaking my role: 

• I impartially exercise my responsibilities in the interests of the local community 

• I do not improperly seek to confer an advantage, or disadvantage, on any person 

• I avoid conflicts of interest 

• I exercise reasonable care and diligence; and 

• I ensure that public resources are used prudently in accordance with my local 
authority’s requirements and in the public interest. 

 
           Application of the Code of Conduct 

 
This Code of Conduct applies to you as soon as you sign your declaration of 
acceptance of the office of Councillor or attend your first meeting as a co-opted 
member and continues to apply to you until you cease to be a Councillor. 
This Code of Conduct applie
[...]
in the interests of the  
persons living in the authority.  

d) considers that without the dispensation each member of the  
authority’s executive would be prohibited from participating in any particular 
business to be transacted by the executive or  

e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation.  
 

The Standards Committee is asked to note that the general dispensations have been provided 
to members under delegations to participate and vote on setting the council tax or a precept 
under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 ( as amended from time to time and any 
superseding legislation ) and matters directly related to such decisions such as budget 
calculations and council tax reduction and discount schemes ( where the interest may arise 
from being a property owner or responsibility to pay the council tax ) and allowances and 
indemnities given to members ( where the interest may arise as recipient of the allowance and 
indemnity ) and continue and readopt the dispensations as appropriate to do so under section 
33 of the Localism Act 2011 for a period of 3 years. The Standards Committee are also asked 
to grant dispensations to members to participate and vote on setting the council tax or precept 
or matters relating to such decisions such as budget calculations and council tax reduction 

Page 17



 

  12 

and discount schemes where members have an other registrable interest arising from 
appointment by the Council to a body. 

 
 

1.4 Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code 
 

The current arrangements are detailed below. 
 
“Arrangements for dealing with complaints about the Code of Conduct for Members 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This procedure applies when a complaint is received that a Member, Co-opted 

Member or Parish Council Member has or may have failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct for Members. 

1.2 The person making the complaint will be referred to as “the complainant”  
and the person against
[...]
s Panel 
 
The Hearing’s Panel is a sub-committee of the Council’s Standards Committee. It will 
comprise of one of the independent persons and five members of the Council drawn from 
the Standards Committee. Where the complaint is about a 
Parish Council Member, the hearing panel will include at least one of the Parish Council 
Members co-opted to the Standards Committee. The Standards Committee comprises 
such elected members as determined by the Council, four Independent persons and a 
Parish Councillor representative from each Parish Council. Oldham Council members 
have voting rights only. 
 
Procedure at the hearing 
 
1. The sub-committee comprises currently five members of the Standards 

Committee. An independent person will also attend the sub-committee and a Parish 
Councillor if the matter relates to a Parish Council Councillor. 

2. The Chair shall explain the procedure and ask all present to  
introduce themselves. The member against whom the complaint has been made shall 
be known as the Subject Member for the purpose of this procedure. 

3. The Investigating Officer outlines his/her report and presents the report, 
including any documentary evidence and calls such individuals as he/she considers 
appropriate to give evidence. 

4. The Subject Member or their representative may question the  
Investigating Officer upon the content of their report and may question any witnesses 
called by the Investigating Officer. 

5. Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the Investigating  
Officer and any witnesses called. 

6.  The Subject Member or their representative may present his/her case and call 
     witnesses as required. 
7. The Investigating Officer may question the Subject Member and/or any witnesses. 
8. Members of the sub-committee may also question the Subject Member  

and/or any witnesses. 
9. The Investigating Officer may sum up the complaint. 
10. The Subject Member or representative may sum up their case. 
11. Members of the sub-co
[...]
he decision of a Monitoring Officer or of the Hearing Panel.” 
 
 
 
The Standards sub-committee currently comprises 5 members drawn from the Standards 
Committee to deal with any complaints referred by the Monitoring Officer for assessment 
and any hearings required. There are currently 3 appointed Independent Persons. One 
Independent Person is asked by the Monitoring Officer to be consulted on an assessment 
of a complaint, one Independent Person will be available if the subject member requests 
views and one Independent Person will be available for any hearing.  
 
The Standards Committee are requested to consider whether any amendments are 
required to the Arrangements. 

 
1.5 Review of last 12 months 

 
In the last 12 months, numerous training sessions have been provided for all members of 
the Council and the Parish/Town Councils to detail the provisions of the Member Code. 
The Council have appointed two more Independent Persons under the Localism Act 2011 
to assist in standards matters.  Representatives of the largest groups interviewed 
individuals with the Director of Legal and made recommendations to Council. 
There have been 15 complaints received from individuals in the last 12 months. 3 
complaints have been rejected, 3 dealt with by informal resolution, 4 referred for 
investigation and 5 being assessed.         
 

 
     2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee are requested to consider whether any amendments are required to the 
Member Code and Arrangements, grant the general dispensations and note the review of 
the last 12 months.   

 
     3 Financial Implications  
 
            None 
 
     4     Legal Implications 
 
            None 
 
     5     Equality Impact, including implications for Children and Young People 
 
            N/a  
 
     6     Key Decision 
 
            Not applicable  
 

Page 23



 

  18 

     7     Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Composition of Standards sub-committee
	7 Review of Member Code of Conduct matters



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE Regulatory Committee 
04/09/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors J. Hussain, Harrison (Chair), Adams, 
Marland, Hobin and Rustidge 
 

 
 

Also Present: Alex Bougatef - Group Solicitor 

In Attendance: Paul Entwistle - Borough Solicitor 

 Karen Williams - Independent Member 

 Gillian McCarthy - Independent member of Standards 
Committee 

 Rhys Attwell - Constitutional Services 

 
Note:  

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were apologies for absence received from Mark Reynolds 
and Lee Navesey.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 

6   COMPOSITION OF STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE   

The Committee received a report from the Director of Legal 

Services regarding the composition of the Standards sub-

committee. The report advised that the Standards sub-

committee dealt with the determination of referred complaints 

from the Monitoring Officer and any hearings required.  

It was noted that the Standards sub-committee consisted of five 

Oldham Council members, in addition there would also be an 

Independent Person who would also attend a sub-committee 

meetings. It was also noted that if the matter related to a 

Parish/Town Council member, the sub-committee would include 

at least one Parish /Town Council member.  

Members heard that the sub-committee would be politically 

balanced and consist of two Labour Group members and one 



member from the Liberal Democrat Group, the Conservative 

Group, and the Oldham Group. 

RESOLVED:  

1.) That the Committee confirmed the composition of the 
sub-committee. 

7   REVIEW OF MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT MATTERS   

The Director of Legal Services introduced a report to consider 

and review various matters relevant to the Members Code of 

Conduct and related matters. The report asked the Committee to 

review the Member Code of Conduct and arrangements for 

dealing with complaints under the Code, and to consider a 

review of the last 12 months.  

Members were informed that the Council had in September 

2021 adopted a model Code of Conduct which had been 

developed by the Local Government Association. The Code was 

last reviewed in June 2023, with an update in November 2023. 

Members were advised that it was good practice for the Council 

to review the code of conduct and consider any recommended 

amendments.  

Members were informed by the Director of Legal Services that 

Independent Persons would work within the complaints process. 

It was noted that in an event of allegations of breaches of the 

code of conduct, the Director of Legal Services and one 

independent person would initially asses the decision over 

whether or not the complaint progressed to the next stage, if it 

did indeed progress to the next stage an second independent 

person would speak with the Member in question, and finally a 

third independent person would be present at a hearing.  

The Director of Legal Services informed members that there was 

a vacancy for a fourth independent person.  

There was a discussion over the time frame the complaints 

process would take, with the Director of Legal Services noting 

that every complaint was different, with some complaints being 

straightforward and others being more complex. It was further 

explained that Members would be kept updated at each stage of 

the complaints process.  

Members and Officers discussed complaints the Council had 

received over the last year. It was noted that there had been 15 

formal complaints received from individuals that had been 

investigated within the last year. Of the 15 complaints, 3 were 

dismissed, 3 were concluded with an informal resolution, 4 were 

referred for investigation and 5 were at the moment of the 

meeting being assessed.  

RESOLVED:  



1) The Committee consider any amendments required to the 

Members Code and Arrangements, grant the general 

dispensations, and note the review of the last 12 months. 

 

 
The meeting started at 18:00pm and ended at 18:22pm.  

 


